October 16, 2001


Honorable G. Brian Patterson

Revenue Commissioner

Limestone County

200 Washington Street West

Athens, Alabama 35611

Industrial Development Boards - Abatements

An industrial abatement begins on the date the county, city, or public authority issues bonds to finance the costs of private use property or, if no such bonds are issued, the later date on which title to such property is acquired by or vested in the county, city, or public authority, or the date on which such property is or will become owned, for federal income tax purposes, by a private user.

While the property is owned and used by the industrial development board, the property is not subject to current use valuation for ad valorem tax pur​poses.  Therefore, the rollback (sec​tion 40-7-25.3 of the Code of Ala​bama) that occurs when current use property is converted to other taxable use is not applicable.

Dear Mr. Patterson:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS

1.
When does an industrial abatement actually begin?

2.
Is an Industrial Development Board exempt from rollback and, if not, does the abatement apply?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

An industrial abatement falls within the parameters of the Tax Incentive Reform Act of 1992.  ALA. CODE § 40-9B-1, et seq. (1998).  The Legislature, recognizing the importance of industrial development in this state, fashioned legislation to attract new industries and to encourage existing industries to expand by allowing county and municipal govern​ments and certain public corporations to provide substantial tax incentives.

Section 40-9B-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama provides for the taxation of private use property held by a public authority or municipal or county government as if the private user held title to the property.  Id.  The intent of the Act is to encourage industrial development within the state and to provide some incentives through the abatement of some taxes.  A private user may apply for and be granted, if the property constitutes industrial development property, an abatement of ad valorem taxes, con​struction-related transaction taxes, and mortgage and recording taxes.

Section 40-9B-3 of the Code of Alabama provides the following definitions:

(1)
ABATE, ABATEMENT.  A reduction or elimination of a taxpayer’s liability for tax.  An abatement of transaction taxes imposed under Chapter 23 of this title, shall relieve the seller from the obligation to collect and pay over the transaction tax as if the sale were to a person exempt, to the extent of the abatement, from the transaction tax.

(2)
CONSTRUCTION RELATED TRANSACTION TAXES.  The transaction taxes imposed by Chapter 23 of this title, on tangible personal property and taxable services incorpo​rated into an industrial development property, the cost of which may be added to capital account with respect to the property, determined without regard to any rule which permits expenditures properly chargeable to capital account to be treated as current expenses.

*  *  *

(5)
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT PROPERTY.  Real and/or personal property acquired in connection with establishing or expanding an industrial or research enterprise in Alabama.

*  *  *

(8)
MAXIMUM EXEMPTION PERIOD.  A period equal to the shorter of:

a.  Ten years from and after:

1.  The date of initial issuance by a county, city, or public authority of bonds to finance any costs of a private use property, or

2.  If no such bonds are ever issued, the later of: (i) the date on which title to such property was acquired by or vested in such county, city, or public authority, or (ii) the date on which such property is or becomes owned, for fed​eral income tax purposes, by a private user; or

b.  The weighted average economic life of the assets comprising such property, determined consistently with the provisions of 26 U.S.C. §147(b) and measured from the date such property is placed in service.

(9)
MORTGAGE AND RECORDING TAXES.  The taxes imposed by Chapter 22 of this title.

(10)
NONEDUCATIONAL AD VALOREM TAXES.   Ad valorem taxes imposed by the state, counties, municipalities, and other taxing jurisdictions of Alabama that are not required to be used for educational purposes or for capital improvements for education.

ALA. CODE § 40-9B-3 (1998).

The first question raised is, when does an industrial abatement actu​ally begin?  Once the abatement is granted, the exemption period begins from the date the county, city, or public authority issues bonds to finance the costs of private use property.  If no such bonds are issued, the exemp​tion begins on the later date on which title to such property was acquired by or vested in the county, city, or public authority, or the date on which such property is or will become owned, for federal income tax purposes, by a private user.

As to the second question, an industrial development board is a public corporation organized pursuant to sections 11-54-80 through 11-54-101 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-54-80 to 11-54-101 (1994, Supp. 2000).  Section 11-54-96 provides that “[t]he industrial development board and all properties at any time owned by it and the income therefrom and all bonds issued by it and the income therefrom shall be exempt from all taxation in the State of Alabama.”  ALA. CODE § 11-54-96 (1994).  While the property is owned and used by the industrial development board, the property is not subject to current use valuation.  Therefore, the roll​back (section 40-7-25.3 of the Code of Alabama), which occurs when cur​rent use property is converted to other taxable use, is not applicable.  The abatement would apply if granted pursuant to the terms set out in section 40-9B-3(8) of the Code, set out above.
I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Gwendolyn B. Garner, Legal Division, Alabama Department of Revenue.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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